



2024-DHC-4597

\$~10 & 11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 549/2023 & CRL.M.A. 13130/2023**

X

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, Ms.
Rupali Samuel, Ms. Aditi
Soni, Ms. Muskan Nagpal,
Mr. H.S. Mahapatra and
Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav,
Advocates.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State with SI
Nishi, PS G K-1.
Mr. Inderpreet Singh,
Advocate for R-2.
Mr. Rajiv Mohan, Ms.
Shalini Sinha, Mr. Rehan
Khan and Ms. Mahika
Pant, Advocates for R-3.
Mr. Anubhav Sharma,
Advocate.

+ **CRL.REV.P.704/2023, CRL.M.A. 17091/2023,
CRL.M.A. 17092/2023 & CRL.M.A. 17093/2023**

X

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, Ms.
Rupali Samuel, Ms. Aditi
Soni, Ms. Muskan Nagpal,
Mr. H.S. Mahapatra and
Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav,
Advocates.

versus



STATE THROUGH GOVT NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State with SI
Nishi, PS G K-1.
Mr. Rajat Rai Dua, Ms.
Divyangana K., Mr.
Rohan Sharma, Advocates
for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

06.12.2025

1. List for further arguments on 19.12.2025.
2. A copy of this order be placed in both the matters.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 6, 2025

DU